

FILED WITH PERMISSION

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
SAN DIEGO COUNTY,

Respondent.

BRYAN MAURICE JONES,

Real Party in Interest.

Case No. 255826

CAPITAL CASE

Appeal from the Court of
Appeal, Fourth District,
Division One, No. D074028

San Diego County Superior
Court Case No. CR136371,
Honorable Joan P. Weber,
Judge

Related to Habeas Corpus
Case No. S217284 and
Automatic Appeal Case No.
S042346 [closed])

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST'S ANSWER TO AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION**

Shelley J. Sandusky (Bar No. 155857)

Cliona Plunkett (Bar No. 256648)

*Rachel G. Schaefer (Bar No. 298354)

HABEAS CORPUS RESOURCE CENTER

303 Second Street, Suite 400 South

San Francisco, California 94107

Telephone: (415) 348-3800

Facsimile: (415) 348-3873

E-mail: docketing@hcrca.gov

[*rschaefer@hcrca.gov](mailto:rschaefer@hcrca.gov)

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest Bryan Maurice Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Introduction.....	12
Argument.....	17
I. A trial court’s finding that a prosecutor’s notes are relevant to a particular <i>Batson</i> proceeding constitutionally mandates court review and/or disclosure to the defense.	17
A. Respondent Court’s finding that the prosecutor’s notes are relevant to the <i>Batson</i> inquiry in Mr. Jones’s case overrides any statutory protections – qualified or absolute – shielding the notes from disclosure.....	18
B. Amicus’s proposed rule would allow prosecutors to advance their notes when favorable and withhold them when they demonstrate invidious discriminatory intent.....	27
II. Amicus’s arguments support Mr. Jones’s position that jury selection notes do not ordinarily contain core work product.	30
III. Both Respondent Court and the Court of Appeal properly based their decisions on existing law and the <i>Batson</i> framework.	37
IV. Amicus’s proposed three-pronged test and mandatory in camera review contravene existing law and are inconsistent with conserving judicial resources.	43

A. The test Amicus proffers includes provisions rejected by the voters and this Court in fashioning criminal discovery principles. 43

B. Amicus’s unprecedented sua sponte in camera review requirement would waste judicial resources..... 45

Conclusion 47

Certificate As To Length 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 890.....	44
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79.....	12, 17, 37
<i>Bunch v. State</i> (Ind. 2012) 964 N.E.2d 274.....	21
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 482.....	14, 40
<i>Castleberry v. Crisp</i> (N.D.Okla. 1976) 414 F.Supp. 945	21
<i>City of Petaluma v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 1023.....	34
<i>Clutchette v. Rushen</i> (9th Cir. 1985) 770 F.2d 1469.....	17
<i>Coito v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 480.....	31, 36, 46
<i>Commonwealth v. Dennis</i> (Pa. 2004) 859 A.2d 1270.....	29
<i>Crittenden v. Calderon</i> (E.D.Cal. Sept. 30, 2013, Civ. A. Nos. S-95-1957 & S-97-0602) 2013 WL 12338615.....	28
<i>Crittenden v. Chappell</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 804 F.3d 998.....	47
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308.....	20
<i>DeLuca v. State Fish Co., Inc.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 671.....	43

<i>Doubleday v. Ruh</i> (E.D.Cal. 1993) 149 F.R.D. 601	20
<i>Dowden v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 126	32
<i>Duplan Corp. v. Deering-Milliken</i> (D.S.C. 1974) 397 F.Supp. 1146	36
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1263	43
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> (2019) __ U.S. __ [139 S.Ct. 2228]	27, 42
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> (2016) __ U.S. __ [136 S.Ct. 1737]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 355	46
<i>Hall v. Madison</i> (Ga. 1993) 428 S.E.2d 345	29
<i>Harris v. Haeberlin</i> (W.D.Ky. June 30, 2009 Civ. A. No. 03-CV-P754) 2009 WL 1883934	30
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> (1947) 329 U.S. 495	35
<i>Holmgren v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 976 F.2d 573	20
<i>Hunter v. Gastelo</i> (C.D.Cal. Dec. 3, 2018, Civ. A. No. 18-00310) 2018 WL 7507886	43
<i>Izazaga v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 356	37
<i>Jimenez v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 824	32

<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162.....	34, 39
<i>Johnson v. Finn</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 665 F.3d 1063.....	15, 41
<i>Johnson v. Finn</i> (E.D.Cal. Oct. 31, 2007, Civ. A. Nos. S-03-2063 & S-04-2208) 2007 WL 3232253.....	29
<i>League of California Cities v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 976.....	45
<i>Lisle v. McDaniel</i> (D.Nev. Nov. 8, 2006, Civ. A. No. 03-CV-1005) 2006 WL 3253488	29
<i>Liverpool, New York & Philadelphia S.S. Co. v. Commissioners of Emigration</i> (1885) 113 U.S. 33.....	23
<i>Marshall v. Beard</i> (E.D.Pa. Aug. 27, 2004, Civ. A. No. 03-3308) 2004 WL 1925141	29
<i>Ex Parte Miles</i> (Tex.Crim.App. 2012) 359 S.W.3d 647.....	21
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231.....	13, 40, 41
<i>Mize v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 436	46
<i>Morgan v. City of Chicago</i> (7th Cir. 2016) 822 F.3d 317.....	42
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> (2017) __ U.S. __ [137 S.Ct. 855].....	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 39.....	22, 23, 25

<i>People v. Armstrong</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 735.....	15, 41
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 243.....	27, 30, 31
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (Ill.App. 1991) 581 N.E.2d 293.....	26, 36
<i>People v. Hammon</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1117.....	24, 25
<i>People v. Hunter</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 163.....	44
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602.....	26
<i>People v. Mack</i> (Ill. 1989) 538 N.E.2d 1107.....	26, 36
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 809.....	39
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363.....	18
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1134.....	15, 41
<i>People v. Stritzinger</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 505.....	25
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1043.....	44
<i>People v. Webb</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 494.....	23
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258.....	12, 26, 39
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 400.....	17

<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> (3d Cir. 1994) 32 F.3d 851	34
<i>Salazar v. State</i> (Tex.Crim.App. 1990) 795 S.W.2d 187.....	29
<i>Shepherd v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 107	25
<i>Shirley v. Yates</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 807 F.3d 1090.....	30
<i>Simmons v. Simpson</i> (W.D.Ky. Feb. 12, 2009, Civ. A. No. 07-CV-313-S) 2009 WL 4927679	29
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472.....	17, 39
<i>State v. Antwine</i> (1987) 743 S.W.2d 51	36
<i>State v. Gates</i> (Ga. 2020) __ S.E.2d __ [2020 WL 1227513].....	29
<i>State v. Ornelas</i> (Idaho 2015) 360 P.3d 1075.....	29
<i>State v. Peterson</i> (Kan.App. 2018) 427 P.3d 1015 [2018 WL 4840468]	34
<i>Tolbert v. Page</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 182 F.3d 677.....	18
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 456.....	38, 42
<i>United States v. Garrison</i> (4th Cir. 1988) 849 F.2d 103.....	28
<i>United States v. Goldman</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1977) 439 F.Supp. 337	21

<i>United States v. Houston</i> (11th Cir. 2006) 456 F.3d 1328.....	28
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> (E.D.Pa. 2009) 667 F.Supp.2d 498.....	34
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 303.....	22
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> (7th Cir. 1988) 836 F.2d 334.....	27
<i>Waldrip v. Head</i> (Ga. 2005) 620 S.E.2d 829	21
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 442.....	23
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 14.....	21, 22
<i>Williams v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 306 F.3d 665.....	17
<i>Wilson v. City of Philadelphia</i> (E.D.Pa. March 26, 2014, Civ. A. No. 04-5396) 2014 WL 1244011	34
Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure § 2018.020	31, 32
Code of Civil Procedure § 2018.030	32, 36, 43, 46
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 26.....	35
Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 26	35
Mississippi Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 1.280.....	35
Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 56.01.....	35
Penal Code § 1054.1.....	44

Penal Code § 1054.5.....	44
Penal Code § 1054.6.....	37, 43
Penal Code § 1054.9.....	12, 44, 45
Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 192.5.....	35
Other Authorities	
Pruitt, <i>Lawyers' Work Product</i> (1962) 37 State Bar J. 228	32
